

No. 04-1581

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SENATOR JOHN
MCCAIN, REPRESENTATIVE CHRISTOPHER
SHAYS, AND REPRESENTATIVE MARTIN MEEHAN
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

SETH P. WAXMAN
RANDOLPH D. MOSS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000

BRADLEY S. PHILLIPS
Counsel of Record
GRANT A. DAVIS-DENNY
MUNGER, TOLLES
& OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100

ROGER M. WITTEN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 230-8800

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

FRED WERTHEIMER
DEMOCRACY 21
1875 I Street, N.W.,
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 429-2008

CHARLES G. CURTIS, JR.
DAVID L. ANSTAETT
HELLER EHRMAN LLP
One East Main Street, Suite 201
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 663-7460

DONALD J. SIMON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, ENDRESON &
PERRY, LLC
1425 K Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-0240

TREVOR POTTER
PAUL RYAN
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1640 Rhode Island Ave., N.W.
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 736-2200

ALAN MORRISON
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL[†]
Crown Quadrangle
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
(650) 725-9648

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-7724

DAVID BARRON
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL[†]
1653 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-8218

[†] Designations for affiliation purposes only.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. The Lower Court’s Rulings.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. CONGRESS AND THIS COURT HAVE LONG RECOGNIZED THE CORRUPTING INFLUENCE OF CORPORATE TREASURY EXPENDITURES ON FEDERAL ELECTIONS.	7
A. Congress’s Century-Long Effort To Com- bat Corporate Corruption Warrants Con- siderable Deference.	7
B. This Court Has Repeatedly Deferred To Congress’s Judgment That Corporate Electioneering Expenditures Require Careful Regulation.	10
C. <i>McConnell</i> Reaffirmed Congress’s Impor- tant Interest In Regulating Corporate Expenditures Designed To Influence Fed- eral Elections.	14
II. SECTION 441b CONSTITUTIONALLY APPLIES TO WRTL’S THREE ADS.	18
A. WRTL’s Ads Deserve The Same Degree Of Constitutional Protection As Ads Ex- pressly Advocating A Candidate’s Election Or Defeat.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. WRTL’s Ads Had An Electioneering Purpose.	19
C. The Segregated-Fund Option Provides WRTL With A Constitutionally Sufficient Opportunity To Finance Its Ads Without Banning Any Speech By The Corporation.	22
D. WRTL And Other Non-Profit Advocacy Corporations Can Avoid § 441b’s Requirements Altogether By Declining To Accept Corporate Contributions.	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	12, 13, 24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	22
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	10, 13, 14, 23, 24, 25
<i>Federal Election Commission v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	8, 10, 11, 20, 25
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	9, 11, 25
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Automobile Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Congress of Industrial Organiza- tions</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948)	8
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 542 U.S. 1305 (Rehnquist, C.J., in chambers)	4

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Tillman Act of 1907, ch. 420, 34 Stat. 864	7
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)	3, 10
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)	2, 3

OTHER AUTHORTIES

67 Fed. Reg. 65,201 (Oct. 23, 2002)	21
